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June 3, 2009
Professor Glenda A. Hull
University of California at Berkeley

Graduate School of Education

5647 Tolman Hall
Berkeley, California 94720-1670
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-09-118
Dear Professor Hull:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090, or on provisions of the Public Contract Code.  We suggest that you consult with the University’s legal counsel on those issues.  
QUESTION


May you, as a professor at the University of California at Berkeley, conduct personal academic research projects in community settings in partnership with local community organizations and schools where partial funding is provided by the University of California without violating the conflict-of interest provisions of the Act? 
CONCLUSION

Decisions you make with respect to these research projects involving the application for funds to finance the projects, allocation of financial and material resources for these research projects, or that relate to the manner or methodology with which the research will be conducted are exempt from the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  To the extent that your work on these research projects entails these kinds of decisions, you may conduct such personal research without violating the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act. 

FACTS


You are employed by the University of California at Berkeley (“UCB”) as a professor in the Graduate School of Education.  In that position, you teach, conduct research, and engage in other scholarly work.  You have indicated that the only responsibilities you have respecting the approval or review of academic research or study conducted at UCB is in connection with your own research projects.  Apart from your work at UCB, you personally conduct research projects in community settings in partnership with local community organizations and schools.  The projects consist primarily of creating after-school programs in which your students work as tutors and mentors to K-12 students.  The project has grown to include international sites and has produced many new faculty scholars, articles, publications, and cutting-edge research.  Each year, you travel nationally and internationally to talk about the projects and research.  You have applied for and received funding for the programs from the U.S. and California Departments of Education as well as the University of California (the “University”).  In our telephone conversation and e-mail correspondence, you have indicated that no part of your private research is funded by nongovernmental entities.  You have also recently provided a copy of the University’s Conflict of Interest Code.  Your position is not listed in the Conflict of Interest Code. 
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their 
duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has an economic interest.  The general rule in deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest is that a conflict of interest exists whenever the public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As an employee of the University, which is a state government agency, you are a public official.  Therefore, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your position to make, participate in making or influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.
Exception for Academic Decisions


Regulation 18702.4 provides a limited exception to the disqualification rule of Section 87100.  Under Regulation 18702.4(c)(1)(B), the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions do not require disqualification with regard to decisions made by a person in a teaching or research position at an institution of higher education to pursue personally a course of academic study or research when that person (i) applies for funds to finance such a project, (ii) allocates financial and material resources for such academic study or research, or (iii) makes decisions relating to the manner or methodology with which the study or research will be conducted.  This exception does not apply, however, to decisions made in the exercise of institution or campus-wide administrative responsibilities respecting the approval or review of any phase of academic research or study conducted at that institution or campus.

Your personal research work, as described, appears to involve application for funds to finance the research projects, allocation of resources for the projects, and making decisions relating to the manner and methodology with which the research will be conducted.  You have also indicated that you do not exercise any institution or campus-wide administrative responsibilities respecting the approval or review of any phase of academic research or study conducted at the University.  Accordingly, decisions you make with respect to your personal research projects which fall within Regulation 18702.4(c)(1)(B) will not give rise to a conflict of interest under the Act.  You may pursue such personal research without violating the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.
   
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin


General Counsel

By:
Valentina Joyce

Counsel, Legal Division

VJ:jgl

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.


�  You have indicated that your personal research is not funded by any nongovernmental entities.  We nevertheless point out for consideration of future research projects that the Act’s disclosure requirements would apply to decisions you make in connection with your personal research if you have principal responsibility for undertaking such research and the research is to be funded, in whole or in part, by a nongovernmental entity. (Regulation 18702.4(c)(2.)  





